



© 2003 Center for Reproductive Rights

[www.reproductiverights.org](http://www.reproductiverights.org)

*formerly the Center for Reproductive Law and Policy*

No. 99-936

---

**IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States**

**OCTOBER TERM, 1999**

---

CRYSTAL M. FERGUSON, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

THE CITY OF CHARLESTON, SOUTH CAROLINA, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN *AMICUS CURIAE*  
BRIEF AND BRIEF OF THE NARAL FOUNDATION®  
ET AL. AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

ELIZABETH CAVENDISH  
JODI MICHAEL  
THE NARAL FOUNDATION  
1156 15<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W.  
Suite 700  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 973-3000

NANCY L. PERKINS\*  
AMY E. WEISSMAN  
ROBERT J. KATERBERG  
SARAH KARLSSON  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
555 12<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 942-5000

*Counsel for the NARAL  
Foundation et al.*

June 2, 2000

*\*Counsel Of Record*

---

No. 99-936

In the  
**SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

October Term, 1999

---

CRYSTAL M. FERGUSON, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

THE CITY OF CHARLESTON, SOUTH CAROLINA, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**MOTION OF THE NARAL FOUNDATION ET AL.  
FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. RESPONDENTS CONDUCTED THEIR DRUG SEARCHES PRIMARILY FOR AN INCRIMINATORY PURPOSE.....	5
II. THE SEARCH POLICY WAS NEITHER EFFECTIVE TO ACHIEVE RESPONDENTS’ ASSERTED GOAL NOR MINIMALLY INTRUSIVE.....	8
A. Respondents’ Involuntary Drug Searches Failed to Improve the Health of Pregnant Women and Their Fetuses.....	9
1. Involuntary Drug Searches Alone Do Not Stop Drug Use .....	9
2. Respondents Offered Only an Illusory Treatment “Choice” .....	11
B. Involuntary Search Policies Deter Drug-Using Pregnant Women From Obtaining Treatment .....	18
C. The Degree of Intrusion Caused By The Search Policy Was Neither Objectively Nor Subjectively Minimal.....	21

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
1. Conducting Involuntary Drug Searches During Medical Examinations Does Not Make Them Minimally Intrusive .....	21
2. The Involuntary Drug Searches Were Highly Subjectively Intrusive.....	23
CONCLUSION .....	27
APPENDIX	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### Cases:

<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997) .....	1, 9, 22
<i>International Union, United Automobile, Aerospace &amp; Agricultural Implement Workers of America v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991).....	5
<i>International Union, United Automobile, Aerospace &amp; Agricultural Implement Workers of America v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 886 F.2d 871 (7th Cir. 1989), <i>rev'd</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991) .....	8
<i>Michigan Department of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990) .....	25
<i>National Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989) .....	1, 3, 7, 23
<i>Pierce v. Smith</i> , 117 F.3d 866 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	22
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Association</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989) .....	5, 7, 21, 23
<i>Vernonia School District 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995) .....	2, 7, 8, 21, 22

### Publications:

American Medical Association Board of Trustees Report, <i>Legal Interventions During Pregnancy: Court-Ordered Medical Treatment and Legal Penalties for Potentially Harmful Behavior by Pregnant Women</i> , 264 JAMA 2663 (1990) .....	18
--	----

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
American Psychiatric Association, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> (4th ed. 1994) .....	10
Mary E. Becker, <i>From Muller v. Oregon to Fetal Vulnerability Policies</i> , 53 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1219 (1987) .....	5, 8
Board of Directors of the American Society of Addiction Medicine, <i>Public Policy Statement on Chemically Dependent Women and Pregnancy</i> (visited May 26, 2000) < <a href="http://www.asam.org/frames.html">http://www.asam.org/frames.html</a> > .....	19
Carol J. Boyd, <i>The Antecedents of Women's Crack Cocaine Abuse: Family Substance Abuse, Sexual Abuse, Depression, and Illicit Drug Use</i> , 10 J. Subst. Abuse Treat. 433 (1993).....	16
Center for Substance Abuse Treatment, U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Services, Pub. No. (SMA) 953056, <i>Pregnant, Substance-Using Women</i> (1993) .....	15, 17, 18, 19
Ira J. Chasnoff et al., <i>The Prevalence of Illicit-Drug or Alcohol Use During Pregnancy and Discrepancies in Mandatory Reporting in Pinellas County, Florida</i> , 322 New Eng. J. Med. 1202 (1990).....	24
Amin N. Daghestani, <i>Psychosocial Characteristics of Pregnant Women Addicts in Treatment</i> , in <i>Drugs, Alcohol, Pregnancy and Parenting</i> 7 (Ira J. Chasnoff ed., 1988).....	16
Drug Strategies, <i>Keeping Score: Women and Drugs: Looking at the Federal Drug Control Budget</i> (1998).....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Lisa A. Eckenwiler, <i>Pursuing Reform in Clinical Research: Lessons from Women's Experience</i> , 27 J.L. Med. & Ethics 158 (1999) .....	26
Teresa Ann Hagan, <i>A Retrospective Search for the Etiology of Drug Abuse: A Background Comparison of a Drug-Addicted Population of Women and a Control Group of Non-Addicted Women</i> , in 81 Monograph Series National Inst. on Drug Abuse Research 254 (1987) .....	16
Embry M. Howell et al., <i>A Review of Recent Findings on Substance Abuse Treatment for Pregnant Women</i> , 16 J. Subst. Abuse Treat. 195 (1999).....	13, 16
ICD-9-CM International Classification of Diseases (5th ed. 9th rev. 1997) .....	10
Dawn Johnsen, <i>Shared Interests: Promoting Healthy Births Without Sacrificing Womens Liberty</i> , 43 Hastings L.J. 569 (1992) .....	17
Philip H. Jos et al., <i>The Charleston Policy on Cocaine Use During Pregnancy: A Cautionary Tale</i> , 23 J.L. Med. & Ethics 120 (1995).....	14
Legal Action Center, <i>Steps to Success: Helping Women with Alcohol and Drug Problems Move from Welfare to Work</i> (1999).....	15
National Council on Alcoholism and Drug Dependence, Policy Statement, <i>Women, Alcohol, Other Drugs and Pregnancy</i> (1990).....	20
National Institute on Drug Abuse, <i>Sixth Triennial Report to Congress from the Secretary of Health and Human Services, Drug Abuse and Addiction</i>	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Research</i> (visited Apr. 19, 2000) < <a href="http://www.nida.nih.gov/STRC/Role6.html">http://www.nida.nih.gov/STRC/Role6.html</a> > .....	14, 16, 17
Lawrence J. Nelson & Mary Faith Marshall, Ethical and Legal Analyses of Three Coercive Policies Aimed at Substance Abuse by Pregnant Women (1998).....	18, 19
Pier Vincenzo Piazza et al., <i>Behavioral and Biological Factors Associated with Individual Vulnerability to Psychostimulant Abuse</i> , in Medications Development for the Treatment of Pregnant Addicts and Their Infants 105 (1995).....	10
Dianne O. Regan et al., <i>Infants of Drug Addicts: At Risk for Child Abuse, Neglect, and Placement in Foster Care</i> , 9 <i>Neurotoxicology and Teratology</i> 315 (1987).....	16
Dorothy E. Roberts, <i>Punishing Drug Addicts Who Have Babies: Women of Color, Equality, and the Right of Privacy</i> , 104 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 1419 (1991).....	19
Marsha Rosenbaum, <i>Women and Treatment</i> , Drug Policy Letter 10 (Winter 1998) .....	11, 16, 19
Marsha Rosenbaum, <i>Women: Research and Policy</i> , in Substance Abuse, A Comprehensive Textbook 654 (Joyce H. Lowinson et al. eds., 3d ed. 1997) .....	11
Jean Reith Schroedel, <i>Is the Fetus A Person? A Comparison of Policies Across the Fifty States</i> (Cornell University Press, forthcoming 2000).....	16
South Carolina Department of Alcohol and Other Drug Abuse Services, <i>Specialized Services for Women and Children</i> (visited Apr. 26, 2000) < <a href="http://www.daodas.state.sc.us/services/womenchildren.html">http://www.daodas.state.sc.us/services/womenchildren.html</a> >.....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Dan Steinberg & Shelly Gehshan, National Conference of State Legislatures, State Responses to Maternal Drug and Alcohol Use: An Update (2000) .....	25
Maia Szalavitz, <i>War on Drugs, War on Women</i> , 8 On The Issues Magazine 42 (1999), reprinted in Lindesmith Center (visited Apr. 26, 2000) < <a href="http://www.lindesmith.org/lindesmith/library/szalavitz2.html">http://www.lindesmith.org/lindesmith/library/szalavitz2.html</a> > .....	15, 19
U.S. General Accounting Office, GAO/HRD9180, <i>ADMS Block Grant: Women's Set-Aside Does Not Assure Drug Treatment for Pregnant Women</i> (1991) .....	12, 13, 14, 17, 18, 19
